No. 19A368

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BP P.L.C., ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Respondent.

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF AMI-CUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANU-FACTURERS IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION TO STAY REMAND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARY-LAND PENDING APPEAL AND REQUEST FOR IM-MEDIATE ADMINISTRATIVE STAY

Directed to the Honorable John G. Roberts Chief Justice of the United States And Circuit Justice for the Fourth Circuit

> Philip S. Goldberg *Counsel of Record* Christopher E. Appel SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P. 1800 K Street, N.W., Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20006 (202) 783-8400 pgoldberg@shb.com

October 4, 2019

Of Counsel

Linda E. Kelly Peter C. Tolsdorf MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR LEGAL ACTION 733 10 Street, N.W., Suite 700 Washington, D.C. 20001 Counsel for National Association of Manufacturers

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. PROCEDINGS IN THIS CASE SHOULD BE STAYED UNTIL THE FEDERAL COURTS DETERMINE THE PROPER PATH, IF ANY, FOR THIS CLIMATE TORT SUIT	4
II. COURTS ARE LIKELY TO DETERMINE THAT THIS AND THE OTHER CLIMATE TORT SUITS INVOKE NATIONAL, LEGISLATIVE— NOT STATE JUDICIAL—ISSUES	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Page Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut, 564 U.S. 410 (2011)..... passim Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC, 544 U.S. 431 (2005)...... 10 Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor *Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.*, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2019 WL 4200398 (D. Colo. Sept. 5, 2019)7 California v. General Motors Corp., C06-05755 MJJ, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007)......5 Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc., 839 F. Supp. 2d 249 (S.D. Miss. 2012) 4 City of New York v. BP P.L.C., 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)6 City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C., 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018)6

ii

Other Authorities

Ross Eisenberg, <i>Forget the Green New Deal. Let's</i> <i>Get to Work on a Real Climate Bill</i> , Politico, Mar. 27, 2019, at https://www.politico.com/ magazine/story/2019/03/27/green-new-deal- climate-bill-226239
Establishing Accountability for Climate Damages: Lessons from Tobacco Control, Summary of the Workshop on Climate Accountability, Public Opinion, and Legal Strategies, Union of Con- cerned Scientists & Climate Accountability Institute (Oct. 2012)
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, In re ExxonMobil Corp., No. 096-297222-18 (Tex. Dist. Ct.–Tarrant Cty. Apr. 24, 2018)
Order Granting Motions to Stay, <i>Cty. of San</i> <i>Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-04929 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2018)
Order Granting Partially Unopposed Motion to Stay Proceedings, <i>King Cty. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. C18-758-RSL (W.D. Wash. Oct. 17, 2018)7
Transcript of Oral Argument, Am. Elec. Power v. Connecticut, 564 U.S. 410 (2011)
